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MULTIPLE GUITAR STANDS

USER´S MANUAL
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
MANUEL D`UTILISATION
MANUAL DE USUARIO
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SAFTY INFORMATION

1. Please read these instructions carefully before you start installation and assembly.
2. Keep all information and instructions in a safe place.
3. Follow the instructions.
4. Observe all safety warnings. Never remove safety warnings or other information from the equipment.
5. Be attentive when setting up the product and protect yourself from injury.
6. A level surface is required, otherwise there is a high risk that it could fall over.
7. Ensure that the screws are tight and check this periodically. Do not over tighten the screws.
8. This product is intended for indoor use only. Using it outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.
9. Do not modify this equipment.
10. Comply with all applicable disposal laws in your country. During disposal of packaging, please separate plastic 
and paper/cardboard.
11. Plastic bags must be kept out of reach of children.
12. If you have any questions refering to this instruction or any warnings, please contact your local distributor. 

MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY & LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

You can find our current warranty conditions and limitation of liability at: http://www.adamhall.com/media/shop/
downloads/documents/manufacturersdeclarations.pdf
To request warranty service for a product, please contact Adam Hall GmbH, Daimler Straße 9, 61267 Neu Anspach / 
Email Info@adamhall.com / 49 (0) 6081 / 9419-0

 PROPER DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT  
(WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT) 

(Valid in the European Union and other European countries with waste separation)
This symbol on the product, or the documents accompanying the product, indicates that this appliance may not be 
treated as household waste. This is to avoid environmental damage or personal injury due to uncontrolled waste 
disposal. Please dispose of this product separately from other waste and have it recycled to promote sustainable 
economic activity.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government 
office, for details on where and how they can recycle this item in an environmentally friendly manner.
Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This 
product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

Adam Hall GmbH, all rights reserved. The technical data and the functional product characteristics can be subject to modifications. The photocopying, the 
translation, and all other forms of copying of fragments or of the integrality of  this user’s manual is prohibited.
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

1. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig, bevor Sie mit der Montage und dem Aufbau beginnen.
2. Bewahren Sie alle Informationen und Anleitungen an einem sicheren Ort auf.
3. Folgen Sie den Anleitungen.
4. Beachten Sie stets alle Sicherheitshinweise. Entfernen Sie niemals Sicherheitshinweise oder andere Informationen 
von dem Produkt.
5. Seien Sie beim Aufbauen des Produkts aufmerksam und schützen sich vor Verletzungen.
6. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Produkt auf ebenem Untergrund steht, da ansonsten erhöhte Kippgefahr besteht.
7. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind, und überprüfen Sie sie von Zeit zu Zeit.
Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest an. 
8. Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Einsatz in Innenräumen bestimmt. Der Einsatz im Außenbereich kann zu 
Schäden am Produkt und zu Personenschäden führen.
9. Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen an diesem Produkt vor.
10. Beachten Sie bei der Entsorgung die in Ihrem Land geltenden Gesetze. Trennen Sie bei der Entsorgung bitte 
Kunststoff und Papier bzw. Kartonagen voneinander.
11. Kunststoffbeutel müssen außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden.
12. Falls Sie Fragen zu dieser Anleitung oder zu den Sicherheitshinweisen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 
Fachhändler/Vertrieb.

HERSTELLERGARANTIE & HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG

Unsere aktuellen Garantiebedingungen und Haftungsbeschränkung finden Sie unter: http://www.adamhall.com/
media/shop/downloads/documents/manufacturersdeclarations.pdf
Im Service Fall wenden Sie sich bitte an Adam Hall GmbH, Daimlerstraße 9, 61267 Neu Anspach / E-Mail Info@ 
adamhall.com / +49 (0)6081 / 9419-0

 KORREKTE ENTSORGUNG DIESES PRODUKTS  
 
(Gültig in der Europäischen Union und anderen europäischen Ländern mit Mülltrennung)
Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder dazugehörigen Dokumenten weist darauf hin, dass das Gerät am Ende der Pro-
duktlebenszeit nicht zusammen mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf, um Umwelt- oder Personenschäden 
durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden. Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt getrennt von anderen Abfällen 
und führen es zur Förderung nachhaltiger Wirtschaftskreisläufe dem Recycling zu. Als Privatkunde erhalten Sie Informa-
tionen zu umweltfreundlichen Entsorgungsmöglichkeiten über den Händler, bei dem das Produkt erworben wurde, oder 
über die entsprechenden regionalen Behörden. Als gewerblicher Nutzer kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Lieferanten und prüfen 
die ggf. vertraglich vereinbarten Konditionen zur Entsorgung der Geräte. Dieses Produkt darf nicht zusammen mit anderen 
gewerblichen Abfällen entsorgt werden.

Adam Hall GmbH, alle Rechte vorbehalten. Die technischen Daten und die funktionalen Produkteigenschaften können Änderungen und Irrtümer  vorbehalten. 
Das Kopieren, die Übersetzung, und alle anderen Formen des Kopierens von Fragmenten oder der Vollständigkeit dieser Bedienungs anleitung ist untersagt.
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CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

1. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d‘utilisation avant de procéder au montage et à la mise en place.
2. Rangez tous les documents d‘information et d‘instructions en lieu sûr.
3. Suivez toutes les instructions.
4. Respectez en permanence tous les avertissements. Ne vous affranchissez jamais des conseils de sécurité ou des 
autres informations relatives au produit.
5. Soyez vigilant lors du montage du produit, et protégez-vous de toute blessure.
6. Vérifiez que le produit se trouve sur une surface plane, afin d‘éviter tout risque de chute.
7. Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont bien serrées, et vérifiez-les de temps en temps.
Ne les serrez pas de façon excessive. 
8. Ce produit est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. Son utilisation en extérieur peut conduire à 
endommager le produit et à des risques d‘accident aux personnes.
9. N‘effectuez aucune modification sur ce produit.
10. Lors de l‘installation, observez les règlementations de sécurité en vigueur dans votre pays. Lors du déballage de 
l‘appareil, veuillez séparer plastique, papier et carton.
11. Les films plastique doivent être mis hors de portée des enfants.
12. Si vous avez des questions à propos de ce manuel utilisateur ou des instructions de sécurité, n‘hésitez pas à 
consulter votre revendeur.

GARANTIE FABRICANT LIMITÉE & RESPONSABILITÉ LIMITÉE

Vous trouverez nos conditions de garantie actuelles, ainsi que nos limites de responsabilités à l’adresse suivante :
http://www.adamhall.com/media/shop/downloads/documents/manufacturersdeclarations.pdf
Pour toute demande de réparations, adressez-vous à Adam Hall GmbH, Daimlerstraße 9, 61267 Neu Anspach / 
E-Mail Info@ adamhall.com / +49 (0)6081 / 9419-0  

 MISE AU REBUT DE CE PRODUIT 

La présence de ce logo sur le produit ou son manuel d‘utilisation indique qu‘en fin de vie, il ne doit pas être jeté 
avec les autres déchets domestiques. Afin d‘éviter toute atteinte à l‘environnement ou à la santé humaine pouvant 
résulter d‘une gestion incontrôlée des déchets, veuillez assurer son recyclage de manière responsable. Séparez-le 
des autres types de déchets et recyclez-le, afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources naturelles.

Nous conseillons aux utilisateurs non professionnels de contacter le revendeur chez qui ils ont acheté le produit, ou 
un représentant gouvernemental local, pour plus de détails sur le lieu de collecte et la façon de recycler cet appareil 
dans le meilleur respect de l‘environnement possible.
Nous invitons les utilisateurs professionnels à contacter leur fournisseur et à vérifier les termes et conditions de leur 
contrat d‘achat. Ce produit ne doit pas être mélangé à d‘autres déchets commerciaux lors de la collecte.

Adam Hall GmbH, tous droits réservés. Les caractéristiques techniques et les fonctions disponibles sur le produit sont sujettes à modifications. La photocopie, 
la traduction et toute forme de copie, partielle ou intégrale, de ce manuel utilisateur sont interdites.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

1. Lea con atención estas instrucciones antes de comenzar el montaje.
2. Guarde el manual para poder consultarlo en el futuro.
3. Siga las instrucciones.
4. Siga todas las advertencias de seguridad. Nunca retire las instrucciones de seguridad ni cualquier otra informa-
ción indicada en el producto.
5. Monte el producto con cuidado y tome precauciones para evitar heridas.
6. Coloque el producto en una superficie lisa, de lo contrario, aumenta el peligro de vuelco.
7. Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos están bien atornillados, y compruebe su estado periódicamente.
No apriete demasiado los tornillos. 
8. Este producto ha sido diseñado para su uso exclusivo en interiores. Su uso en exteriores puede causar tanto 
daños al producto como daños personales.
9. No modifique el producto.
10. Para desechar el producto, tenga en cuenta las leyes vigentes en su país. Separe los componentes de plástico, 
papel y cartón del paquete para reciclarlos en sus contenedores respectivos.
11. No deje las bolsas de plástico al alcance de los niños.

12. Si tiene preguntas o dudas sobre estas instrucciones o las advertencias de seguridad, diríjase a su distribuidor.

GARANTÍA DEL FABRICANTE & LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Consulte nuestras condiciones de garantía y limitaciones de responsabilidad en: http://www.adamhall.com/
media/shop/downloads/documents/manufacturersdeclarations.pdf
En caso de necesitar servicio técnico, póngase en contacto con Adam Hall GmbH, Daimlerstraße 9, 61267 Neu 
Anspach (Alemania); correo electrónico info@adamhall.com; +49 (0)6081 / 9419-0

 ELIMINACIÓN CORRECTA DE ESTE PRODUCTO 

El símbolo que aparece sobre el producto o en la documentación adjunta indica que al final de la vida útil del equipo, 
no deberá desecharlo con los demás residuos domésticos, con el fin de evitar posibles efectos negativos en el medio 
ambiente y en la salud humana debidos al vertido incontrolado de desechos. La recogida selectiva ayuda a su posterior 
reciclaje y fomenta la reutilización sostenible de los componentes de este equipo.

Si es un particular, póngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirió este producto, o con el ayuntamiento, para 
informarse sobre el reciclaje adecuado de este equipo.
Si es una empresa, póngase en contacto con su proveedor para informarse sobre los términos y condiciones de su 
contrato de compra-venta. Este producto no debe mezclarse con otros residuos industriales.

Adam Hall GmbH. Todos los derechos reservados. Los datos técnicos y las características funcionales del producto están sujetos a modificaciones.
Se prohíbe la fotocopia, traducción y cualquier otra forma de reproducción parcial o total de este manual de usuario.
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Mounting accessories

Montagezubehör

Accessoires de montage

Accesorios de montaje

1.
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SPECIFICATIONS 

Model SGS403 SGS405 SGS407

Number of Instruments 3 5 7

Suitable for electric guitars, acoustic guitars, bass

Material steel

Surface powder coated

Colour black

Number of Supports 4 6 8

Distance between Supports 105 mm

Distance Support Rods 220 mm

Dimensions when

assembled (W x H x D)

430 x 760 x 520 mm 630 x 760 x 520 mm 840 x 760 x 520 mm

Dimensions when

folded (W x H x D)

430 x 145 x 800 mm 630 x 145 x 800 mm 840 x 145 x 800 mm

Accessories (included) screwdriver and wrench

Other Features not suitable for Nitrolack guitars

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Modell SGS403 SGS405 SGS407

Anzahl Instrumente 3 5 7

Geeignet für elektrische Gitarren, akkustische Gitarren, Bass

Material Stahl

Oberfläche pulverbeschichtet

Farbe schwarz

Anzahl Zwischenstege 4 6 8

Abstand Zwischenstege 105 mm

Abstand Auflagestangen 220 mm

Abmessungen aufgebaut

(B x H x T)

430 x 760 x 520 mm 630 x 760 x 520 mm 840 x 760 x 520 mm

Abmessungen zusammen-

geklappt (B x H x T)

430 x 145 x 800 mm 630 x 145 x 800 mm 840 x 145 x 800 mm

Zubehör (im Lieferumfang) Schraubenzieher und Ringschlüssel

Weitere Eigenschaften nicht geeignet für Nitrolack Gitarren
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 

Modèle SGS403 SGS405 SGS407

Nombre d'Instruments 3 5 7

Compatible avec electric guitars, acoustic guitars, bass

Matériau acier

Finition Surface powder coated

Couleur noir

Nombre d'Entretoises 4 6 8

Distance entre les Entretoises 105 mm

Distance entre les Protections 
Latérales

220 mm

Dimensions MONTÉ (L x H x P) 430 x 760 x 520 mm 630 x 760 x 520 mm 840 x 760 x 520 mm

Dimensions replié (L x H x P) : 430 x 145 x 800 mm 630 x 145 x 800 mm 840 x 145 x 800 mm

Accessoires (inclus) tournevis et clé à douille

Divers non conseillé pour les guitares à finition nitro laque

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

Modelo SGS403 SGS405 SGS407

Número de instrumentos 3 5 7

Adecuado para guitarra eléctrica, guitarra acústica, bajo

Material acero

Superficie texturizada

Color negro

Número de separadores 4 6 8

Distancia entre separadores 105 mm

Distancia entre barras de apoyo 220 mm

Dimensiones desplegado (An 
x Al x F)

430 x 760 x 520 mm 630 x 760 x 520 mm 840 x 760 x 520 mm

Dimensiones plegado 430 x 145 x 800 mm 630 x 145 x 800 mm 840 x 145 x 800 mm

(An x Al x F) destornillador y llave

Accesorios suministrados no apto para guitarras con barniz nitro

Otras características



Adam Hall GmbH ∙ Daimlerstrasse 9 ∙ 61267 Neu-Anspach 
Tel.: +49(0)6081/9419-0 ∙ Fax: +49(0)6081/9419-1000
web: www.adamhall.com ∙ e-mail: mail@adamhall.com 


